
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET
1. File Number:

                            50,065
2. Status Change Date: 3. Field Office:

01
4. GMD:

0       
5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   62261
New to system Add Seq#        

GEORGE G & MARY ANNE DIETRICH
3221 SW 32ND ST
TOPEKA KS  66614

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID  63319
New to system Add Seq#        

ELMER F DIETRICH TRUST
2966 GOLDFINCH RD
HIAWATHA KS  66434

                                                         Person ID  65629
7d.    TERRY & DAYTON MENOLD

    886 300TH ST
    HIAWATHA KS  66434

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

GEORGE G DIETRICH TRUST
3221 SW 32ND ST
TOPEKA KS  66614

7e.   Misc Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

MIDWEST IRRIGATION
℅ KEITH GRIMM  
1215 OREGON ST
HIAWATHA KS 66434

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID   60054
New to system Add Seq#        
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form 
Agree   Yes    No

KEITH GRIMM
1215 OREGON ST
HIAWATHA, KS 66434

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No

 Groundwater  Surface Water

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN

 STK  SED  DOM  CON

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG

 IND SIC:       OTHER:      

10. Completion Date: 12/31/2022 11. Perfection Date: 12/31/2026 12. Exp Date:      

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:      Date WLMD Installed:      

Date Prepared: 4/7/2021 By: DWS
Date Entered: By:

65629

Dayra

Terry & Dayra  
Menold*

* see attached email from BLB per change  
in WUC

7/1/2021

67862

7/8/2021
LMoody



File No. 50,065 15. Formation Code:      Drainage Basin: SF BIG NEMAHA  
River County: BR Special Use:      Stream: TERRAPIN CREEK (SF BIG 

NEMAHA RIVER)

17.  Rate and Quantity     

Authorized Additional

16.  Points of Diversion

MOD
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Rate

gpm
Quantity

af
Rate
gpm

Quantity
af Overlap PD Files

√         86822       NE NE NE      33      1       16E        2        210         4950  2000 270 2000                 0              NONE

                         

18. Storage:  Rate       NF Quantity       ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity       ac/ft

19. Limitation: 817.1  af/yr at                      gpm (                  cfs) when combined with file number(s):   43,094; 43,261; 47,156; 48,008; 48,770; 48,771; 49,878; 
49,974; 50,061; 50,152; AND 50,277 on the Place of Use

Limitation:  af/yr at  gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)

20. Meter Required?   Yes    No To be installed by 12/31/2022    Date Acceptable Meter Installed      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg? YES     Overlap Files21.  Place of Use


MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R        ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼      

ENT   62616   21   1   16E    1 34 35 34.5 30 40 40 40 40 293.5 7b.         YES        *see below

ENT   65061   28   1   16E    2 37.1 40 37 114.1  7b.         YES       *see below

ENT   65063   28   1   16E    3 36.8 30.2 40 40 147  7c.         NO         *see below

√        68472   33   1   16E    1 40 40 37.5 38 155.5  7d.         NO         *see below

√        68473   33   1   16E    1 25 40 22 20 107  7b.         YES        *see below

Comments:  FILE NOS. 43,094; 43,261; 47,156; 48,008; 48,770; 48,771; 49,974; 50,061; 50,152; AND 50,277 FORM PARTIAL OVERLAP IN PLACE OF 
USE.          FILE NO. 49,878 IS A COMPLETE O/L IN PU. 

820

6/24/2021
KAB

SW SW SW

40 117
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1 South
16 East
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Southeast Corner of Section 28
Township 1 South
Range 16 East

28

33
Southeast Corner of Section 33
Township 1 South
Range 16 East

+
New Application, File No. 50,065
Proposed Point of Diversion
Pump Site - 210' N & 4,950' W
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27

+

20

File No. 49,878 
Point of Diversion - Dam
2,736' N & 3,370' W
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FILE NOS. 49,878 & 50,065
REVISED PLACE OF USE SITE MAP 1:24,000

³
Proposed Place of Use Points of Diversion



From:                                 Bunger, Brett [KDA]
Sent:                                  Mon 5/10/2021 9:33 AM
To:                                      Tietsort, Katie [KDA];Schemm, Doug [KDA]
Cc:                                      Baum, Kristen [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: Grimm Big Project 50065

My only comment is this.  When we talk about the limitation to 820 af I don’t believe that it affects the overall 
additional quantity when it comes to the entire place of use.  Obviously it has an affect when it comes to the specific 
820 acre place of use but WRIS can only track one additional quantity.  So 49878 would be all additional in my mind 
when we look at the series of water rights whether or not they cover the entire place of use or only the 820 acre 
place of use only.  They are overlapping in some fashion so they should be additive as we work our way through the 
water right chain.    The limitation to 820 af is the classic limitation that cannot be administered because we have no 
way of knowing how much they applied to any particular part of the place of use.  When we look at these rights in a 
series as they apply partially or fully to the entire place of use, all of them are all additional until we get to file no. 
50460.  At that point we cross over and end up with more than 1 af/acre on the 2994.7 acre place of use.  The 
limitation to 2994.7 af would be correct under 50460.  In combination overall, File No.  50460 would be 38.7 af 
additional.  
 

From: Tietsort, Katie [KDA] <Katie.Tietsort@ks.gov> 
Sent: Friday, May 7, 2021 2:00 PM
To: Bunger, Brett [KDA] <Brett.Bunger@ks.gov>; Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov>
Cc: Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Grimm Big Project 50065
 
This spreadsheet makes it much easier to go through this -package and shows an explanation of sorts about what is 
going on here.
 
I hate to say it, but I come up to some different values. I have looked at this several days because no one else has 
disagreed with your chart, but I keep coming up with a consistent set of different values. Honestly, this package is 
really complicated and io may be going off the track somewhere but can you all take a look at what I put in red and 
my explanation on the second page I added also in red and see what you think?
 

Katie Tietsort
Water Commissioner
 
Katie.Tietsort@ks.gov
Ph. 785-296-5733 Cell 785-213-9188
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Topeka Field Office
1131 SW Winding Rd, Suite 400
Topeka, KS 66615
 

From: Bunger, Brett [KDA] <Brett.Bunger@ks.gov> 
Sent: Friday, April 30, 2021 9:38 AM
To: Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov>; Tietsort, Katie [KDA] <Katie.Tietsort@ks.gov>
Cc: Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Grimm Big Project 50065
 
Here is my two cents.  
 
When we get down to 48770 it has a limitation to 655 af when combined with 43094; 43261 & 47156.  That makes 
48770 an additional 447 af to the files mentioned in the limitation.  However, when it comes to File No. 48008 it is all 
additional so the sub total below 48770 should be (655 af + 394af = 1049 af).  We would end up with the same sub 
total for 48771.  
 



I agree that there should be a (goofy) limitation under 49878.  It would have to read something like “Limited to 820 
AF when combined with File Nos …………… on the land described herein.  We have to have the words on the land 
described herein, otherwise, we would start limiting how the files operate in combination with each other in an 
incorrect manner.   50065 and 50460 will need the same limitation.  
 
I am not begging to be in on your Monday chat, but I will if needed.
 
Brett
 

From: Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 21, 2021 12:56 PM
To: Tietsort, Katie [KDA] <Katie.Tietsort@ks.gov>; Bunger, Brett [KDA] <Brett.Bunger@ks.gov>
Cc: Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Grimm Big Project 50065
 
So based on the possibility of all these new files overlapping the Partial Overlap, I came up with this.  Only the last 
file needs an additional limitation to the overall quantity for the entire acreage.
 

From: Tietsort, Katie [KDA] 
Sent: Thursday, April 8, 2021 8:41 AM
To: Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov>; Bunger, Brett [KDA] <Brett.Bunger@ks.gov>
Cc: Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Grimm Big Project 50065
 
So if I understand his map correctly, there is a total number of files of 13 that are the final number of files involved in 
any way under this project. 
11 files overlap on ALL the land. 
There are 2 files with partial overlaps on 820 acres of the larger 2994.7 Acre place of use. 
 
So I started working through this the way we did for Wietharn, but I am already running into problems at 49878… 
the Q authorized up to that point is greater than the value of the acres and the AF/A can be exceeded that file will 
cover so it needs a limitation added, right?  



I didn’t get further than that on working out all the Q’s…. see attached. Can you send me the one you worked out to 
help review this that would be way more helpful.
 
 



.



 



Katie Tietsort
Water Commissioner
 
Katie.Tietsort@ks.gov
Ph. 785-296-5733 Cell 785-213-9188
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Topeka Field Office
1131 SW Winding Rd, Suite 400
Topeka, KS 66615



 

From: Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 6, 2021 8:02 AM
To: Tietsort, Katie [KDA] <Katie.Tietsort@ks.gov>; Bunger, Brett [KDA] <Brett.Bunger@ks.gov>
Cc: Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>
Subject: Grimm Big Project 50065
 
 
Here’s the proposed limitation on the junior pump site file No. 50,065 that will only supply water to the 
specified 820 acres.

 
21.    That the quantity of water approved under this permit is further limited to the quantity which 

combined with Water Right, File Nos. 43,094 and 43,261; and Appropriation of Water, File Nos. 47,156; 
48,008; 48,770; 48,771; 49,878; 49,974; and 50,061, will provide a total not to exceed 820 acre-feet of 
water per calendar year for irrigation use on the land described herein.
 



  
Storage Direct Use

File No. PD Type Quantity 
(AF) Rate (GPM) Quantity 

(AF)
Rate 

(GPM) Current Limitations Proposed
Limitations / Comments

43,094 Reservoir 35 Natural Flows 21 855 None
43,261 Reservoir 56.5 Natural Flows 41 915 None
47,156 Reservoir 189.5 Natural Flows 146 1000 None
48,008 Reservoir 178.6 Natural Flows 136 1200 None

48,770 Pump site -- -- -- -- -- -- 655
(447 Add) 1500

Direct Use: 655 AF/YR 
com/w #43,094; 43,261; 
& 47,156

48,771 Reservoir 579 Natural Flows 579
(0 Add) 1000

Direct Use: 655 AF/YR 
com/w #43,094; 43,261; 
47,156; & 48,770

File No. 48,008 not included in overall limitation.  
Therefore, total to this point would be 655 AF + 136 
AF = 791 AF.

49,878 Reservoir 270 Natural Flows 267 1200 None
(820 ACRE PU)  

Limitation:  820 AF when combined with all senior 
files on the authorized place of use of 820 acres 

described in this permit.
PENDING APPLICATIONS

49,974 Reservoir 160 Natural Flows 160 1000
Limitation:  820 AF when combined with all senior 
files on the 820 acres in the West Half of Sections 

21; 28; & 33 as described herein.

50,061 Pump site -- -- -- -- -- -- 673 1500
Limitation:  820 AF when combined with all senior 
files on the 820 acres in the West Half of Sections 

21; 28; & 33 as described herein.

50,065 Pump site -- -- -- -- -- -- 270 2000 (820 ACRE PU)
Limitation:  820 AF when combined with all senior 
files on the 820 acres in the West Half of Sections 

21; 28; & 33 as described in this permit.
50,152 Reservoir 480 Natural Flows 480 2000 Limitation:  820 AF when combined with all senior 

files on the 820 acres in the West Half of Sections 
21; 28; & 33 as described herein.

50,277 Reservoir 353 Natural Flows 315 2000 Limitation:  820 AF when combined with all senior 
files on the 820 acres in the West Half of Sections 

21; 28; & 33 as described herein.
50,460 Reservoir 510 Natural Flows 510

(38.7 Add)
2000 Limitation:  820 AF when combined with all senior 

files on the 820 acres in the West Half of Sections 
21; 28; & 33 as described herein.

And
Limited to 2,994.7 AF when combined with all senior 
files on the authorized place of use described in the 
permit. 
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1 South
16 East
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28

33

Southeast Corner of Section 33
Township 1 South
Range 16 East

+File No. 50,065  - Pump Site
Meter at pump site.

22

27

2320

File Nos. 43,094; 43,261; 47,156; 48,008; 48,770; 48,771; 
49,974; 50,061; 50,152 and 50,277 form a Complete Overlap
in Place of Use of 3,073 acres. 
Partial O/L (860 acres) with File Nos. 49,878 and 50,065.

File Nos. 48,770 and 50,061 - Pump Site
One Meter - Dumps into Reservoir

File Nos. 43,261 and 48,771 - Reservoir
Must subtract out the metered quantity under
File Nos. 48,770 & 50,061, to get the quantity 
pumped under File Nos. 43,261 & 48,771.

File No. 47,156 - Reservoir 
Must subtract meter reading in from File No. 43,261 et al,
from meter reading out to get quantity pumped 
under File No. 47,156.

File No. 49,974 - Resevoir
Meter at pump site (rediversion)

File No. 43,094 - Dam
Meter at pump site (rediversion)

Partial Place of Use Overlap (860 Acres)

File No. 50,152 - Reservoir 
Must subtract meter reading in from File No. 43,261 et al,
from  meter reading out to get quantity pumped 
under File No. 50,152.

File No. 48,008 - Reservoir 
Must subtract meter reading in from File No. 43,261 et al,
from meter reading out to get quantity pumped 
under File No. 48,008.

File No. 50,277 - Reservoir 
Must subtract meter reading in from File No. 43,261 et al, 
from meter reading out to get quantity pumped 
under File No. 50,277.

File No. 49,878 - Reservoir 
Must subtract meter reading in from File No. 43,261 et al,
and metered quantity from File No. 50,065, to get 
quantity pumped out under File No. 49,878.

Copyright:© 2013 National Geographic Society, i-cubed

METERING MAP FOR BIG PROJECT1:48,000
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28

+
17

98 10#47,156

#48,770 & 50,061
Pump Site

#43,261 & 
#48,771

29

1 South
16 East

21

Southeast Corner of Section 28
Township 1 South
Range 16 East

28

33
Southeast Corner of Section 33
Township 1 South
Range 16 East+New Application, File No. 50,065

Proposed Point of Diversion
Pump Site - 210' N & 4,950' W

22

27

New Application - File No. 49,974
Proposed Point of Diversion - Dam
1,800' N & 4,725' W

+

23

New Application, File No. 50,277
Proposed Point of Diversion - Dam
89' N & 3571' W
(Watershed Dam Authorized Under
File No. 46,830)

20
Southeast Corner of Section 17
Township 1 South
Range 16 East

Southeast Corner of Section 29
Township 1 South
Range 16 East

+
File No. 43,094
Reservoir

New Application, File No. 50,061
Proposed Point of Diversion
Pump Site - 1,736' N & 4,402' W

File No. 49,878 - Reservoir

File No. 48,008 - Reservoir

New Application - File No. 50,460
Proposed Point of Diversion - Dam

New Application - File No. 50,152
Proposed Point of Diversion - Dam

Copyright:© 2013 National Geographic Society, i-cubed

REVISED PLACE OF USE
OVERLAP SITE MAP 1:36,000

³ Proposed Place of Use Points of DiversionPartial Overlap PU (820 Acres)



From: Bunger, Brett [KDA]
To: Baum, Kristen [KDA]
Cc: Moody, Laura [KDA]
Subject: RE: Big Grimm Package WUC
Date: Thursday, July 8, 2021 7:32:51 AM

I am sorry I was out yesterday.  I thought this sounded a little fishy so I called Keith.  Everything
should go to Keith except for File Nos. 48008; 49878 & 50065.  The water use for those files should
be directed to Terry & Dayra Menold..  Person ID #65629
 

From: Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 7, 2021 3:23 PM
To: Bunger, Brett [KDA] <Brett.Bunger@ks.gov>
Cc: Moody, Laura [KDA] <Laura.Moody@ks.gov>
Subject: Big Grimm Package WUC
 
Hi Brett,
Laura is getting these entered into WRIS so we are on the home stretch.  Doug has Keith Grimm as
the WUC for everything but 49878.  He is keeping Menold as the WUC for it.  This is the reservoir in
the south part of the 820 acres (just north of the pump site that may not be developed).  Should we
switch this to Keith?
 
Kristen A. Baum
Division of Water Resources – Water Appropriations
Kansas Department of Agriculture
1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan KS  66502
(785) 564-6627
 



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO:       Files DATE: April 8, 2021

FROM:      Doug Schemm                                           RE: New Application, File No. 50,065, and Change in 
Place of Use, File No. 49,878

George & Mary Anne Dietrich have filed the above referenced new application requesting 270 acre-
feet of surface water at a diversion rate of 2,000 gallons per minute.  This requested rate of diversion 
appears to be reasonable to provide a large quantity of water in a short time period to fill the existing 
reservoir under File No. 49,878, and take advantage of high flow conditions on the stream, which may be of 
short duration.  The proposed pump site is located on Terrapin Creek in the S.F. Big Nemaha River Basin, in 
the Southwest Quarter of Section 33 in Township 1 South, Range 16 East, Brown County.  The application 
place of use comprises a total of 831 acres, with three landowners, George G. Dietrich Trust, Terry and 
Dayton Menold, and the Elmer F. Dietrich Trust.  The applicant has signed the application form stating that 
he has legal access to the point of diversion.  

Note that the initial application had included only 267 acres and an overlap with File No. 49,878.  
However, after a meeting with Keith Grimm, this proposed place of use was expanded.  In addition, the 
change application for File No. 49,878 will also be modified to overlap in place of use.  File No. 49,878 
authorizes storage of water in a reservoir located in the Northwest Quarter of Section 33, Township 1 South, 
Range 16 East.  This new application is for the direct diversion of surface water, while the senior file is a 
storage and rediversion file from an existing reservoir. 

The change in Place of Use for File No. 49,878 was filed by Terry and Dayton Menold and the 
referenced file does not appear to be abandoned as per K.S.A. 82a-718.  This file is located on Terrapin 
Creek Trib 6, no point of diversion is being changed, and the same local source of supply will not change for 
this file. 

File No. 49,878 is authorized 270 acre-feet of storage and 267 acre-feet of direct use.  File No. 50,065 
is requesting 270 acre-feet of water.  In addition, File Nos. 43,094; 43,261; 46,934; 47,143; 47,156; 48,008; 
48,063; 48,064; 48,770; 48,771; 49,974; 50,061; 50,152; 50,277 and 50,460 all overlap (partially) with this 
place of use.  Therefore, File No. 50,065 will be limited to 820 acre-feet when combined with any other file on 
the place of use.  The maximum allowable per acre in Brown County, Kansas is 1.0 AF/acre, per K.A.R. 5-3-
24, or in this instance it would be 820 acre-feet.  

As noted above, File Nos. 49,878 and 50,065 are a partial overlap in place of use with all other files 
(820 acres).  These 2 files are not connected to the pipeline associated with the other project files and cannot 
physically serve any other portion of the expanded place of use.  File No. 50,065 will pump into the reservoir 
authorized under File No. 49,878 only and will only be able to supply water to the specified 820 acres 
authorized place of use.  The applicant has provided metering maps to assist in determining how the water 
will be accounted for.

Notification letters were sent to upstream and downstream landowners on July 18, 2018.  Janet 
Pasker, a downstream landowner, contacted our office with concern that approval of this application would 
impair her cattle drinking directly from Terrapin Creek.  DWR staff had a conference call with Ms. Pasker, 
and her tenants (Dean & Victor Menold) to discuss the application.  It was determined that they run about 40 
pairs of cattle on pasture from April through October.  During our initial discussion, we were under the 
understanding that Terrapin Creek was the sole source of supply for these cattle, and we had suggested 
some possible restrictive conditioning of this permit, such as no pumping during the summer months.  
However, subsequent to our discussion, DWR staff determined that there is a Watershed District reservoir on 
this property owned by Walnut Creek Watershed Joint District #1, that can also supply water to these cattle.  



Memorandum 
File Nos. 49,878 and 50,065
Page 2  

In addition, there is a stock tank, which collects underground flow from a hillside (field drainage tiles) 
that is another source of water supply.  Ms. Pasker was sent a letter on September 24, 2018, that explained 
the proposed permit conditioning, which we believe are adequate to address her concerns, since there are 
other sources of supply.  Specifically, paragraph Nos. 17 and 18 that prohibit the stopping of stream flow; 
and provide the requirement that there must be water available in the stream to satisfy all demands by senior 
water rights.  Note that due to bank erosion, the reservoir has received a significant amount of sediment build 
up, and the tenants have put up fencing to keep the cattle from entering the reservoir directly.  A site visit 
was conducted on September 6, 2018 to verify site conditions (see enclosed pictures).    

In addition, the president of Walnut Creek WJD #1 (Victor Menold) was contacted to discuss the 
reservoir.  He stated that it is a source of water, fairly large but shallow, and it can get stagnant and stale if 
there has been no regular inflow.  He noted that there has been no inflow over the last year or so.   There is 
a hot wire around the reservoir to keep the cattle fenced off.

Please note that Terrapin Creek is a tributary to Walnut Creek, which is located within the South Fork 
Big Nemaha drainage basin, the eastern portion of which drains surface water directly from Kansas toward 
the Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri in Kansas and Nebraska, and the Iowa Tribe of Kansas & Nebraska 
Reservation.  Walnut Creek flows along the western edge of the Sac and Fox Nation boundary.  Therefore, 
both the Nation and the Bureau of Indian Affairs were notified of this pending application.  No response of 
any kind was received.   

 
Per K.A.R 5-3-15, this application will be subject to specific conditions, which stipulate strict 

requirements for direct surface water diversion.  These conditions include the stipulation that no diversion 
shall occur unless there is water available to satisfy all demands by senior water rights and permits, written 
or verbal permission from the Chief Engineer, or an authorized representative is required prior to diverting 
water, and streamflow cannot be stopped at the first riffle below the point of diversion while diversion is 
taking place.  

The application also complies with K.A.R 5-3-15 (c)(5) because the off-stream reservoir authorized 
under File No. 49,878 will provide adequate water storage, and there is no need for direct diversion of water 
from July 1 through September 30.   

 
In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water 

user to install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents may 
read at any time.  Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 5-1-12.  
If any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this new or change permit, 
check valves will also need to be installed.

Katie Tietsort, Water Commissioner, Topeka Field Office, recommended the referenced new 
application be approved.  Based on the above discussion, the South Fork Big Nemaha River basin is open to 
new appropriations meeting specific criteria, and approval of the application will not impair senior water rights 
nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest, it is recommended that the referenced new 
application be approved, and in conjunction with change in place of use under the senior files, and other 
pending new applications.  In addition, the change is reasonable, impairment to existing water rights is 
unlikely, and there will be no change in the local source of supply, it is recommended the change application 
be approved, in conjunction with the pending new application listed above.

Doug Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office 














